

FILE COPY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**DO NOT REMOVE
FILE COPY**

Docket No. 21-0577

(Underlying Monongalia County Civil Action No. 19-C-348)

**MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC.,
a West Virginia Corporation, Defendant below,**

Petitioner,

v.

**HONORABLE PHILLIP D. GAUJOT, Judge of the Circuit Court of Monongalia County,
West Virginia; and DAVID RAYMOND WESTON, Plaintiff below,**

Respondents.

VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

PREPARED BY:

*Counsel for Petitioner/Defendant March-Westin
Company, Inc.*

KEITH C. GAMBLE (WV STATE BAR # 9557)
2414 Cranberry Square
Morgantown, WV 26508
Telephone: (304) 225-2200
Facsimile: (304) 225-2214

DATED: July 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

A. PERTINENT FACTUAL BACKGROUND1

B. PERTINENT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION9

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

VI. ARGUMENT10

A. PETITIONER HAS NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS TO OBTAIN RELIEF AND PETITIONER WILL BE DAMAGED AND PREJUDICED IN A WAY THAT IS NOT CORRECTABLE ON APPEAL IF THE CASE IS ALLOWED TO PROCEED10

B. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER CONTAINS SEVERAL CLEAR ERRORS THAT WARRANT REVERSAL11

 1. **The Circuit Court Erred in Finding that Parties Which Are Immune from Suit Cannot be Assessed Non-Party Fault Under Section 55-7-13d**.....11

 2. **The Circuit Court Erred in Finding that March-Westin Must Prove the Monongalia County Commission Acted with Deliberate Intent**.....15

 3. **The Circuit Court Erred in Finding an Employer Cannot be Assessed Non-Party Fault Because Plaintiff Would be Subject to a “Double Reduction” Based on Workers’ Compensation and Subrogation Law**.....17

 4. **The Circuit Court Erred in Finding March-Westin Cannot Argue to the Jury that the Monongalia County Commission Was At Fault for Plaintiff’s Injuries**18

VII. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep't of W. Va.</i> , 195 W. Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995).....	9, 12
<i>Bd. of Educ. of McDowell Cty. v. Zando, Martin & Milstead, Inc.</i> , 182 W.Va. 597, 600, 390 S.E.2d 796, 799 (1990).....	
<i>Crawford v. Taylor</i> , 138 W.Va. 207, 75 S.E.2d 370 (1953)	9
<i>Crockett v. Andrews</i> , 153 W. Va. 714, 172 S.E.2d 384 (1970)	12
<i>Doe v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 210 W. Va. 664, 558 S.E.2d 663 (2001)	
<i>Dunlap v. State Compensation Director</i> , 149 W. Va. 266, 140 S.E.2d 448 (1965).....	12
<i>Hereford v. Meek</i> , 132 W. Va. 373, 388, 52 S.E.2d 740 (1949) (citation omitted).....	17
<i>Landis v. Hearthmark, LLC</i> , 232 W. Va. 64, 75, 750 S.E.2d 280, 291 (W. Va. 2013)	
<i>Metheney v. Deepwell Energy Servs., LLC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120483, 2021 WL 2668821 (N.D.W. Va. June 29, 2021)	
<i>Moses v. City of Moundsville</i> , 2017 W. Va. LEXIS 221 (Apr. 7, 2017)	15
<i>Taylor v. Wallace Auto Parts & Servs.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47573, 2020 WL 1316730 (N.D.W. Va. Mar. 19, 2020).....	7, 8, 13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Amerisourcebergen Drug Corp. v. Moats</i> , 2021 W. Va. LEXIS 330 at *43, 2021 WL 2390204 (W. Va. June 11, 2021)	
<i>State ex rel. Chalifoux v. Cramer</i> , 2021 W. Va. LEXIS 317, *10, 2021 WL 2420196 (W. Va. June 14, 2021)	
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 152 W. Va. 571, 165 S.E.2d 108 (1968)	12
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S. E. 2d 12 (1996).....	9
<i>State ex rel. State v. Sims</i> , 240 W. Va. 18, 807 S.E.2d 266 (2017)	9
<i>Zelenka v. City of Weirton</i> , 208 W. Va. 243, 539 S.E.2d 750 (2000).....	15

Statutes and Rules

West Virginia Code § 23-4-2.....

West Virginia Code § 29-12A-5(11)1, 4, 7, 11, 14

West Virginia. Code § 53-1-19

West Virginia Code § 55-7-1 to 31..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10-17
